

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

\* \* \*

CHARLA CONN, DUSTIN CONN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellants,*

vs.

CITY OF RENO, RYAN ASHTON, DAVID ROBERTSON,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

District Court No. 3:05-cv-00595 HDM

\* \* \*

APPEAL FROM GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEVADA  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE HOWARD D. MCKIBBEN

---

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'  
REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

TERRI KEYSER-COOPER  
Law Office of Terri Keyser-Cooper  
Nevada Bar Number 3984  
3365 Southampton Drive  
Reno, Nevada 89509  
(775) 337-0323

DIANE K. VAILLANCOURT  
Law Office of Diane K. Vaillancourt  
Cal. Bar No. 181348, Nev. Bar No. 9277  
849 Almar Avenue, Suite C403  
Santa Cruz, CA 95060  
(831) 458-3440

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants' Charla Conn and Dustin Conn*

---

---

FILED

JAN 31 2007

CATHY A. GATTERSON, CL.  
U.S. COURT OF APPEAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES “MORE CONSIDERATE TREATMENT” .....	1
II. DEFENDANTS ARE WRONG ON THE FACTS, MISTAKEN ON THE LAW, MISGUIDED ON THE ANALYSIS .....	3
A. Deliberate Indifference to Suicide Threats .....	3
1. Triable Issue Whether Officers Had Discretion to Disregard Clustka’s Suicide Threats.....	3
a. Triable Issue re Intoxication.....	4
b. Triable Issue re Need for Medical/Psychiatric Care .....	6
c. Jail Changed Policy Upon Clustka’s Death .....	8
d. Defendants Disingenuous in Claiming No Suicide Risk Because Others Did Not Recognize It .....	8
2. Triable Issue re Actual Knowledge .....	9
a. Triable Issue Based on Ashton’s Pre-Lawsuit Admissions .....	11
b. Triable Issue re Lethality of Seatbelt Choking .....	12
c. Triable Issue Over Policy Violations .....	13
d. Triable Issue re Requirement to Report All Suicide Threats.....	14
B. Fourteenth Amendment Balancing Requires “More Consideration” than Owed a Convicted Criminal.....	14
C. Triable Issue Whether Officers’ Violation Caused Clustka’s Jail Suicide .....	16

1.	Officers’ Duty to Protect Under Custodial Detention Exception to <i>DeShaney</i> Rule .....	16
2.	Triable Issue over Cause in Fact .....	18
a.	Triable Issue Whether Clustka’s Suicide Threats Would Have Been Addressed If Reported.....	18
b.	Triable Issue Whether Clustka Would Have Been Sent to Hospital on Legal 2000 .....	19
c.	Triable Issue Whether Medical Intervention Would Have Prevented Clustka’s Death.....	20
3.	Triable Issue re Proximate Causation .....	22
a.	Foreseeable Clustka Would Attempt Suicide in Jail .....	22
b.	There Was Neither Intervening nor Superseding Cause .....	22
D.	Qualified Immunity Lacking.....	23
E.	Triable Issue re City’s Liability Based on Failure to Train and Lack of Suicide Prevention Policy.....	23
III.	CONCLUSION .....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Center v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)	2, 3, 15, 16
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	23
<i>Clement v. Gomez</i> , 298 F.3d 898 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).	23
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189, 197 (1989)	16
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	10
<i>Gibson v. County of Washoe</i> , 290 F.3d 1175 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)	10, 24
<i>Huffman v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 147 F.3d 1054 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Jones v. County of Sacramento</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1996).	17
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 974 F.2d 119 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Lolli v. County of Orange</i> , 351 F.3d 410 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Services of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	24-25
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	2
